Exhibit 99.1

ITEM 8: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	As of September 30, 2024	As of June 30, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Assets

Current Assets
Cash	$175,292	$1,148,904
Accounts receivable	55,865	30,572
Note receivable, net of $238,103 and $108,568 allowance for credit losses	907,897	441,432
Prepaid expenses	76,721	70,487
Other current assets	24,614	548

Total Current Assets	1,240,389	1,691,943

Property and equipment, net	2,276	2,392
Other assets	265	251

Total Assets	$1,242,930	$1,694,586

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable	$972,125	$440,688
Accrued liabilities	104,513	59,921
Deferred revenue	151,377	144,390
Total Current Liabilities	1,228,015	644,999

Long Term Liabilities
Long term debt, net	1,974,316	1,506,561
Total Liabilities	3,202,331	2,151,560

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders’ Deficit
Common Stock - $0 par value, unlimited shares authorized and 4,615,384 and 3,600,001 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, respectively	743,637	679,302
Additional paid-in capital	627,478	627,478
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(11,050)	(8,828)
Accumulated deficit	(3,319,466)	(1,754,926)

Total Stockholders’ Deficit	(1,959,401)	(456,974)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit	$1,242,930	$1,694,586

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

	Three Months Ended September 30,
	2024	2023
	(Unaudited)
Revenues	$101,969	$97,908

Cost of Revenues	39,647	23,805

Gross Profit	62,322	74,103

Operating Expenses
Sales and marketing	43,322	44,587
General and administrative	224,614	33,208
Acquisition-related costs	1,085,297	—
Provision for credit losses	129,535	—

Total Operating Expenses	1,482,768	77,795

Loss from Operations	(1,420,446)	(3,692)

Other Income/(Expense)
Interest expense	(168,160)	—
Interest income	24,066	—
Total Other Income/(Expense)	(144,094)	—

Net Loss, before provision for income taxes	(1,564,540)	(3,692)
Income tax benefit (provision)	—	—
Net Loss	$(1,564,540)	$(3,692)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted	$(0.39)	$(0.001)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic and Diluted	4,006,706	3,600,001

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

	Three Months Ended September 30,
	2024	2023
	(Unaudited)
Net Loss	$(1,564,540)	$(3,692)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss from cumulative translation adjustments	(2,222)	(1,082)

Comprehensive Loss	$(1,566,762)	$(4,774)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

(UNAUDITED)

	Common Stock		Additional Paid-In	Accumulated Other Comprehensive	Accumulated	Total Stockholder’s
	Shares	Amount	Capital	Loss	Deficit	Equity
Balance - July 1, 2023 (retroactively adjusted)	3,600,001	$611,972	$—	$(3,015)	$(406,569)	$202,388
Net investments from Inpixon	—	32,193	—	—	—	32,193
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	(1,082)	—	(1,082)
Net loss	—	—	—	—	(3,692)	(3,692)
Balance - September 30, 2023 (retroactively adjusted)	3,600,001	$644,165	$—	$(4,097)	$(410,261)	$229,807

Balance - July 1, 2024	3,600,001	$679,302	$627,478	$(8,828)	$(1,754,926)	$(456,974)
Stock options exercised	1,015,383	64,335	—	—	—	64,335
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	(2,222)	—	(2,222)
Net loss	—	—	—	—	(1,564,540)	(1,564,540)
Balance - September 30, 2024	4,615,384	743,637	$627,478	$(11,050)	$(3,319,466)	$(1,959,401)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Three Months Ended September 30,
	2024	2023
	(Unaudited)
Cash Flows (Used In) Provided by Operating Activities
Net loss	$(1,564,540)	$(3,692)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization	253	216
Amortization of original issue discount	82,178	—
Provision for credit losses	129,535	—
Accrued interest income	(24,066)	—
Accrued interest expense	50,405	—
Accrued monitoring fee expense	35,577	—

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable	(23,541)	47,626
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(3,068)	(149)
Accounts payable	528,078	958
Accrued liabilities	(9,058)	(4,830)
Deferred revenue	(1,288)	17,156

Net Cash (Used In) Provided by Operating Activities	(799,535)	57,285

Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities
Loan to Damon Motors	(596,000)	—

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(596,000)	—

Cash From Financing Activities
Proceeds from long term debt	350,000	—
Cash received from exercise of stock options	64,335	—
Net investments from Inpixon	—	32,193

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities	414,335	32,193

Effect of Foreign Exchange Rate on Changes on Cash	7,588	(5,308)

Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash	(973,612)	84,170

Cash - Beginning of period	1,148,904	264,244

Cash - End of period	$175,292	$348,414

Supplemental Disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for:
Interest	$—	$—
Income taxes	$—	$—

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 1 - Organization and Nature of Business

Grafiti Holding Inc. (collectively the “Company,” “we,” “us” or “our”) (“Grafiti Holding”) was incorporated in British Columbia, Canada on October 17, 2023. The Company is the parent non-operating holding company of Grafiti Limited (formerly known as Inpixon Limited).

Grafiti Limited was incorporated in England and Wales on May 13, 2020. Grafiti Limited provides specialized scientific software products and services for the environmental sciences, life sciences, behavioral sciences, medical research and engineering domains. Grafiti Limited provides effective solutions to the scientific and engineering community to compress the time intensive process of data analysis and presentation, thus enhancing productivity. Users of Grafiti Limited’s products include government organizations, academic institutions and leading corporations. Grafiti Limited’s headquarters are located in Slough, United Kingdom, and operations for Grafiti Limited are primarily performed in the United Kingdom.

On October 23, 2023, a Business Combination Agreement (as amended by the First Amendment to the Business Combination Agreement dated June 18, 2024 and the Second Amendment to the Business Combination Agreement dated September 26, 2024, the “Damon Business Combination Agreement”) was entered into by and among XTI Aerospace Inc. (f/k/a “Inpixon” or “XTI” or “Parent”), Grafiti Holding, 1444842 B.C. LTD (“Amalco Sub”), and Damon Motors, Inc. (“Damon”), pursuant to which Damon will combine and merge with Amalco Sub, a British Columbia corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Grafiti Holding, with Damon continuing as the surviving entity and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Grafiti Holding (the “Grafiti Holding Transaction”).

Pursuant to the Damon Business Combination Agreement, Inpixon formed a newly wholly owned subsidiary, Grafiti Holding for the sole purpose of consummation of the Grafiti Holding Transaction. Inpixon contributed the assets and liabilities of Grafiti Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Inpixon, to the then Inpixon wholly owned subsidiary Grafiti Holding in accordance with the separation and distribution agreement. As the Registration Statement for the Damon Business Combination Agreement is not expected to become effective until 2024, on December 27, 2023 Inpixon transferred the Grafiti Holding common shares to a newly-created liquidating trust, titled the Grafiti Holding Inc. Liquidating Trust (the “Trust”)(the “Spin-Off:), which holds the Grafiti Holding common shares for the benefit of the participating Inpixon security holders. As of December 27, 2023, the date the transfer of shares occurred, Grafiti Limited was assigned by Inpixon to the Company. Grafiti Holding consolidates Grafiti Limited via the voting interest model, as Grafiti Limited is wholly owned by Grafiti Holding. This transaction between entities under common control resulted in a change in reporting entity and required retrospective combination of the entities for all periods presented, as if the combination had been in effect since the inception of common control. Accordingly, the financial statements of the Company reflect the accounting of the combined acquired subsidiary at historical carrying values except that equity reflects the equity of Grafiti Holdings. This change in reporting entity did not impact net income for the periods presented. The Grafiti Holding common shares will be held by the Trust until the Registration Statement has been declared effective by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Promptly following the effective time of the Registration Statement, Inpixon will deliver the Grafiti Holding common shares to the participating Inpixon security holders, as beneficiaries of the Trust, pro rata in accordance with their ownership of shares or underlying shares of Inpixon common stock as of the record date. Amalco Sub, a wholly-owned, direct subsidiary of Grafiti Holding, will merge with Damon resulting in Damon as the surviving entity post-merger (“Damon Surviving Corporation”). Upon the consummation of the Merger, both Grafiti Limited and Damon will be wholly-owned subsidiaries of Grafiti Holding. Following the Merger, Grafiti Holding shall be known as the “Grafiti Combined Company.” The combined company will be renamed Damon Motors, Inc., and the ticker symbol will be changed to “DMN”. The Company incurred $1,085,297 of acquisition related costs related to the Damon Business Combination Agreement during the three months ended September 30, 2024. These costs are included in the acquisition-related costs line in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. On November 12, 2024, the Trust Shares were delivered to participating Parent securityholders, and on November 13, 2024, Damon and Amalco Sub amalgamated to continue as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Amalgamation”). Following the Amalgamation, the Company was renamed “Damon Inc.” (also referred to herein as the “combined company”). See Note 14.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements of Grafiti Holding, show the historical financial position, results of operations, changes in stockholders’ deficit and cash flows of the Company. Prior to December 27, 2023, the Company operated as a segment of Inpixon and not as a separate entity. The operating results of the Company prior to December 27, 2023 have been specifically identified by Inpixon’s management based on the Company’s existing divisional organization and are presented on a carve-out basis. The historical costs and expenses reflected in our condensed consolidated financial statements prior to December 27, 2023 include an allocation by time spent for certain corporate and shared service functions. See Note 11 for further additional information regarding the Investments by Inpixon prior to December 27, 2023.

Management believes the assumptions underlying our condensed consolidated financial statements are reasonable but may not necessarily be indicative of the costs that would have incurred if the Company had been operated on a standalone basis for the entire periods presented. Actual costs that would have been incurred if we had operated as a standalone company for the entirety of the periods presented would depend on multiple factors, including organizational structure and strategic decisions made in various areas, including information technology and infrastructure. The Company also may incur additional costs associated with being a standalone, publicly listed company that were not included in the expense allocations, prior to December 27, 2023, and therefore, would result in additional costs that are not reflected in our historical results of operations, financial position and cash flows.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 2 - Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”), for interim financial information and the rules and regulations of the SEC. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. Interim results for the three months ended September 30, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full year ending June 30, 2025. These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes for the years ended June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022 included in our filings with the SEC.

Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Liquidity and Going Concern

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue in operation one year after the date these financial statements are issued and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company has working capital of $12,374, inclusive of cash of $175,292. For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred a net loss of $1,564,540 and net cash used in operating activities during the three months ended September 30, 2024 was $799,535. As the Company was part of Inpixon group of companies prior to December 27, 2023, the Company was dependent upon Inpixon for all of its working capital and financing requirements as Inpixon uses a centralized approach to cash management and financing of its operations. This arrangement is not reflective of the way the Company would have financed its operations had the Company been a standalone public company during the periods presented. Prior to December 27, 2023, financial transactions relating to the Company are accounted for through Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit). Accordingly, none of Inpixon’s cash, cash equivalents, or debt at the corporate level have been assigned to the Company in the condensed consolidated financial statements. As a result of the Grafiti Holding Transaction, the Company will no longer participate in Inpixon’s corporate-wide cash management and financing approach, and therefore the Company’s ability to fund operating needs will depend on the Company’s ability to generate positive cash flows from operations, and on the Company’s ability to obtain debt financing on acceptable terms or to issue additional equity or equity-linked securities as needed.

The Company cannot assure you that we will ever earn revenues sufficient to support our operations, or that we will ever be profitable. In order to continue our operations, the Company supplemented the revenues earned with funding from Inpixon and other third parties. The adverse conditions detailed above indicate material uncertainties that cast substantial doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the financial statement issuance date.

When substantial doubt exists, management evaluates whether the mitigating effect of its plans sufficiently alleviates substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The mitigating effect of management’s plans, however, is only considered if both (1) it is probable that the plans will be effectively implemented within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued, and (2) it is probable that the plans, when implemented, will mitigate the relevant conditions or events that raise substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Management’s plans to address the uncertainty that the Company will continue as a going concern include the business combination described in Note 1 above as well as obtaining associated debt and equity financing. There is no assurance that the Company’s plans to consummate the business combination will be successful and the Company cannot provide assurance that the Company will secure financing in a timely manner, nor can they provide assurance that the business combination will be completed. As such, the substantial doubt of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern has not been alleviated by management’s plans. The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern and do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during each of the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The Company’s significant estimates consist of:

●	the allowance for credit losses;

●	the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets.

Consolidations

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accounting records of Grafiti Holding and Grafiti Limited. All material inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated.

Accounts Receivable, net and Allowance for Credit Losses

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount the Company expects to collect. The Company recognizes an allowance for credit losses to ensure accounts receivables are not overstated due to un-collectability. Allowance for credit losses are determined based on a variety of factors, including the length of time the receivables are past due, significant one-time events and historical experience. An additional allowance for credit loss for individual accounts is recorded when the Company becomes aware of a customer’s inability to meet its financial obligation, such as in the case of bankruptcy filings, or deterioration in such customer’s operating results or financial position. If circumstances related to a customer change, estimates of the recoverability of receivables would be further adjusted. After reviewing the collectability of the receivables the Company’s allowance for credit losses was not material as of September 30, 2024 or June 30, 2024.

Financial Instruments — Credit Losses (“CECL”)

The CECL impairment model is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost, including loans, held-to-maturity debt securities and off-balance sheet credit exposures. The CECL impairment model requires an estimate of expected credit losses, measured over the contractual life of an instrument, that considers forecasts of future economic conditions in addition to information about past events and current conditions. Based on this model, we analyze the following criteria, as applicable in developing allowances for credit losses: historical loss information, the borrower’s ability to make scheduled payments, the remaining time to maturity, the value of underlying collateral, projected future performance of the borrower and macroeconomic trends.

The Company carries its note receivable from Damon (the “Grafiti Holding Note”) at its amortized cost basis in the condensed consolidated balance sheets since management has the intent and ability to hold the Grafiti Holding Note for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff. The Company reviews its loans carried at amortized cost for expected credit losses under ASC 326, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses, on an ongoing basis. The Company utilized probability-of-default (“PD”) and loss-given-default (“LGD”) methodologies to calculate the allowance for expected credit losses.

Under the PD×LGD method, the loss rate is a function of two components: (1) the lifetime default rate (“PD”); and (2) the loss given default (“LGD”). Due to the Company’s limited operating history and lack of loss history, the Company derived its PD and LGD rates by considering average historical default and recovery rates for corporate debt instruments, the borrower’s current financial position, and unsupportable forecasts utilizing default studies and hybrid quantitative regression models provided by multiple industry leading sources. The Company uses PD and LGD rates that correspond to the customer’s assumed credit rating and the contractual term of the note.

The amortized cost of the Company’s Grafiti Holding Note was $907,897, net of the allowance for expected credit losses of $238,103 as of September 30, 2024 and $441,432, net of the allowance for expected credit losses of $108,568, as of June 30, 2024.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue when control is transferred of the promised products or services to its customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those products or services. The Company derives revenue from the sale of software and software as a service.

License Revenue Recognition

The Company enters into contracts with its customers whereby it grants a non-exclusive license for the use of its proprietary software. The contracts provide for either (i) a one year stated term with a one year renewal option, (ii) a perpetual term or (iii) a two year term with the option to upgrade to a perpetual license at the end of the term. The contracts may also provide for yearly on-going maintenance services for a specified price, which includes maintenance services, designated support, and enhancements, upgrades and improvements to the software (the “Maintenance Services”), depending on the contract. Licenses for on-premises software provide the customer with a right to use the software as it exists when made available to the customer. All software provides customers with the same functionality and differ mainly in the duration over which the customer benefits from the software.

The timing of the Company’s revenue recognition related to the licensing revenue stream is dependent on whether the software licensing agreement entered into represents a good or service. Software that relies on an entity’s IP and is delivered only through a hosting arrangement, where the customer cannot take possession of the software, is a service. A software arrangement that is provided through an access code or key represents the transfer of a good. Licenses for on-premises software represents a good and provide the customer with a right to use the software as it exists when made available to the customer. Customers may purchase perpetual licenses or subscribe to licenses, which provide customers with the same functionality and differ mainly in the duration over which the customer benefits from the software. Revenue from distinct on-premises licenses is recognized at a point in time when the software is made available to the customer.

Renewals or extensions of licenses are evaluated as distinct licenses (i.e., a distinct good or service), and revenue attributed to the distinct good or service cannot be recognized until (1) the entity provides the distinct license (or makes the license available) to the customer and (2) the customer is able to use and benefit from the distinct license. Renewal contracts are not combined with original contracts, and, as a result, the renewal right is evaluated in the same manner as all other additional rights granted after the initial contract. The revenue is not recognized until the customer can begin to use and benefit from the license, which is typically at the beginning of the license renewal period. Therefore, the Company recognizes revenue resulting from renewal of licensed software starting at the beginning of the license renewal period.

The Company recognizes revenue related to software as a service evenly over the service period using a time-based measure because the Company is providing continuous service and the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company’s performance as the services are performed.

Contract Balances

The timing of the Company’s revenue recognition may differ from the timing of payment by its customers. The Company records a receivable when revenue is recognized prior to payment and the Company has an unconditional right to payment. Alternatively, when payment precedes the provision of the related services, the Company records deferred revenue until the performance obligations are satisfied. The Company had deferred revenue of $151,377 and $144,390 as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, respectively, related to cash received in advance for product license and maintenance services to be performed in future periods. The Company expects to satisfy its remaining performance obligations for these license and maintenance services, and recognize the deferred revenue and related contract costs over the next twelve months. The Company recognized revenue of $57,618 during the three months ended September 30, 2024 that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Costs to Obtain a Contract

The Company does not have a history of incurring incremental costs to obtain a contract with a customer, but if the Company incurs these costs in the future, the Company will recognize these costs as an asset that will be amortized over the expected contract term.

Cost to Fulfill a Contract

The Company incurs costs to fulfill their obligations under a contract once it has obtained, but before transferring goods or services to the customer. The Company has determined that these costs are immaterial. Therefore, the Company expenses the costs as they are incurred.

Multiple Performance Obligations

The Company enters into contracts with customers for its technology licenses that may include multiple performance obligations. Each distinct performance obligation was determined by whether the customer could benefit from the good or service on its own or together with readily available resources. The Company allocates revenue to each performance obligation based on its standalone selling price. The Company’s contracts with its customers outline the terms of the number of software licenses to be issued and any Maintenance Services, along with the agreed-upon prices. The price for both the licenses and any related Maintenance Fees are fixed and stated in the contract.

Sales and Use Taxes

The Company presents transactional taxes such as sales and use tax collected from customers and remitted to government authorities on a net basis.

Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability method. Accordingly, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in the tax rate is recognized in income or expense in the period that the change is effective. Income tax benefits are recognized when it is probable that the deduction will be sustained. A valuation allowance is established when it is more likely than not that all or a portion of a deferred tax asset will either expire before the Company is able to realize the benefit, or that future deductibility is uncertain. The Company recorded no income tax provision or benefit for the three months ended September 30, 2024 or 2023.

Net Loss Per Share

The Company computes basic and diluted earnings per share by dividing net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Basic and diluted net loss per common share were the same.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable. The Company determines the estimated fair value of such financial instruments presented in these financial statements using available market information and appropriate methodologies. These financial instruments are stated at their respective historical carrying amounts, which approximate fair value due to their short-term nature.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to September 30, 2024 presentation. The Company notes that these reclassifications only impacted the balance sheet and did not impact cash flows or net loss.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Recently Issued Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

The Company reviewed recently issued accounting pronouncements and concluded that they were not applicable to the condensed consolidated financial statements, except for the following:

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, “Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures”, which amends the disclosure to improve reportable segment disclosure requirements, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses on an annual and interim basis for to enable investors to develop more decision-useful financial analyses. All public entities will be required to report segment information in accordance with the new guidance starting in annual periods beginning after December 15, 2023. The Company is currently assessing potential impacts of ASU 2023-07 and does not expect the adoption of this guidance will have a material impact on its condensed consolidated financial statements and disclosures as the Company currently only has one reportable segment and the ASU pertains to enhanced segment reporting disclosures.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures”, which amends the disclosure to address investor requests for more transparency about income tax information through improvements to income tax disclosures primarily related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid information and includes certain other amendments to improve the effectiveness of income tax disclosures. For entities other than public business entities, the requirements will be effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2025. The guidance will be applied on a prospective basis with the option to apply the standard retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently assessing potential impacts of ASU 2023-09 and does not expect the adoption of this guidance will have a material impact on its condensed consolidated financial statements and disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-03, Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses, that requires public companies to disclose, in interim and reporting periods, additional information about certain expenses in the financial statements. For public business entities, it is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027. Early adoption is permitted and is effective on either a prospective basis or retrospective basis. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the updated standard will have on the Company’s disclosures within the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Note 4 - Disaggregation of Revenue

Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company recognizes revenue when control of the promised products or services is transferred to its customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those products or services. The Company derives revenue from software sales. The Company’s revenue from contracts with customers are mainly sourced from the United Kingdom, Switzerland, France, and Italy.

Revenues consisted of the following:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,
	2024	2023

Recurring revenue	$61,202	$49,826
Non-recurring revenue	40,767	48,082
	$101,969	$97,908

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,
	2024	2023

Revenue recognized at a point in time (1)	$40,767	$48,082
Revenue recognized over time (2)	61,202	49,826
Total	$101,969	$97,908

(1)	Software’s performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time when access to the software is provided to the customer.

(2)	Performance obligation from right to access software sales is satisfied evenly over the service period using a time-based measure because the Company is providing continuous access to its service and service is recognized over time.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 5 - The Grafiti Holding Note

On June 26, 2024, Grafiti Holding purchased from Damon the Grafiti Holding Note with an original principal amount of $350,000 (the “Grafiti Holding Note”). In accordance with the terms of the Grafiti Holding Note, Grafiti Holding must loan to Damon, at Damon’s request, additional funds up to an aggregate principal amount, including the original principal amount, of $1,000,000. On September 25, 2024, the Grafiti Holding Note was amended to increase the maximum principal amount available for borrowing to $1,150,000. The Grafiti Holding Note accrues interest at a rate of 10% per year. The debt and accrued and unpaid interest is due and payable the earlier of (a) December 31, 2024, (b) when declared due and payable by Grafiti Holding upon the occurrence of an event of default, or (c) within three business days following termination of the Damon Business Combination Agreement. Concurrent with the original principal amount provided to Damon, Grafiti Holding also loaned an additional $200,000 to Damon on June 26, 2024. During the three months ended September 30, 2024, Grafiti Holding loaned Damon an additional $596,000. The principal balance of the Grafiti Holding Note was $1,146,000 and $550,000 as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, respectively. During the three months ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023, Grafiti Holding recognized $24,066 and $0 of interest income from the Grafiti Holding Note, respectively, which is included in the Other Income/Expense section of the condensed consolidated statements of operations. The total interest accrued as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 was $24,614 and $548, respectively, and is included in the Other Current Assets line of the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Our note receivables balance was as follows:

	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024
Note receivable, amortized cost	$1,146,000	$550,000
Less: allowance for credit losses	(238,103)	(108,568)
Note receivable, net	$907,897	$441,432

Current note receivable, net	$907,897	$441,432
Note receivable, net	$907,897	$441,432

A roll forward of the Company’s allowance for credit losses was as follows:

Balance at June 30, 2024	$108,568
Provision	129,535
Balance at September 30, 2024	$238,103

There were neither charges against the allowance nor recoveries of previously written off amounts for the three months ended September 30, 2023.

The Company’s Grafiti Holding Note represents a variable interest in Damon Motors. As such, the Company applied ASC 810 to assess whether the Company is the primary beneficiary and Damon Motors should be consolidated. The Company determined they are not the primary beneficiary, as the Company does not have the power to direct the activities that most significantly affect Damon Motors’s economic performance. The Company’s support to Damon Motors, and the Company’s maximum exposure, consists only of the Grafiti Holding Note outlined above. The primary reason for the financial support is to assist Damon Motors’ operations until the close of the merger. As such, the Company concluded the Damon Motors legal entity should not be consolidated.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 6 - Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 consisted of the following:

	As of September 30,	As of June 30,
	2024	2024
Accrued compensation and benefits	$17,326	$19,780
Accrued bonus and commissions	3,921	3,708
Accrued interest expense	53,706	3,301
Accrued professional fees	18,390	17,393
Accrued sales and other indirect taxes payable	11,170	15,739
	$104,513	$59,921

Note 7 - Income Taxes

There is no income tax provision or benefit for the three months ended September 30, 2024 or 2023 due to a history of losses and future projected losses. A full valuation allowance on deferred tax assets has been recorded for both periods.

Note 8 - Long-Term Debt

On June 26, 2024, Grafiti Holding and Streeterville Capital, LLC (“Streeterville”) entered into a note purchase agreement, pursuant to which Grafiti Holding agreed to sell, and Streeterville agreed to purchase, a secured promissory note in an aggregate original principal amount of $6,470,000 (the “Streeterville Note”). The Streeterville Note accrues interest on the outstanding balance of the note at the rate of 10% per annum, and all principal plus accrued interest is due and payable in December 2025. The Streeterville Note carries an original issue discount of $1,450,000 and $20,000 of issuance costs to cover legal, accounting, due diligence, monitoring and other transaction costs. On the same day, the Investor paid the purchase price of $5,000,000 as follows: (a) $1,150,000 to Grafiti Holding; (b) $350,000 to Damon as a senior secured loan from Grafiti Holding to Damon (the “Grafiti Holding Note”), and (c) $3,500,000 into escrow, which will be distributed to Grafiti Holding upon satisfaction of certain conditions including: (a) consummation of the Grafiti Holding Transaction; (b) the combined company’s common shares being listed on Nasdaq; and (c) immediately following the closing of the Grafiti Holding Transaction, the combined company having no outstanding debt other than the Streeterville Note, certain other specified debts and trade payables incurred in the ordinary course of business (the “Escrow Conditions”). Pursuant to the escrow agreement, if the Escrow Conditions have not been satisfied by August 31, 2024 (the “Deadline Date”), the escrow agent may return the escrow amount to the Investor and the Guaranties in favor of Streeterville (as defined below) to Damon and Damon Subsidiary (as defined below). In accordance with the amendments to the escrow agreement, the Deadline Date has been extended to November 30, 2024, Additionally, starting on the earlier of 13 months after the closing of the Business Combination or January 1, 2026, the Investor may require the borrower to redeem up to one-sixth of the note’s initial principal and accrued interest monthly, and any unexercised redemption amounts can be carried over to future months. Grafiti Holding has also agreed to not issue or sell and equity securities for capital raising purposes without the Investor’s prior consent. Additionally, the second amendment to the escrow agreement allows for the release of funds at the discretion of the investor even if the funding conditions have not been satisfied. On September 23, 2024, $350,000 of the funds placed in escrow were released to Grafiti Holding.

Long-Term Debt as of September 30, 2024 consisted of the following:

Long-Term Debt	Maturity	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024
June 2024 10% Note (net of $469,381 and $450,059 unamortized debt discount and issuance costs)	12/26/2025	$1,974,316	$1,506,561
Total Long-Term Debt		$1,974,316	$1,506,561

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Debt discount and issuance costs in the amount of $455,000 related to the Streeterville Note was recorded as a contra liability within long-term debt, which will be amortized over the term of the note. An additional $101,500 of debt discount was recorded as a contra liability within long-term debt during the three months ended September 30, 2024 with the release of a portion of the funds placed in escrow. Additional debt discount and issuance costs will be recorded as the Company receives the remaining portions of the Streeterville Note. Interest expense on long-term debt for the three months ended September 30, 2024 totaled $168,160 which includes $50,405 of interest expense, $82,178 of amortized debt discount and $35,577 of monitoring fee amortization. There was no interest expense in the three months ended September 30, 2023.

The Company had no short-term or long-term debt in the three months ended or as of September 30, 2023.

Note 9 - Stock Award Plans and Stock-Based Compensation

On June 11, 2024, the Grafiti Holding board of directors adopted a Stock Incentive Plan. The maximum aggregate number of Subordinate Voting Shares that may be issued pursuant to the awards granted under the Plan (the “Share Reserve”) shall initially be 10,000,000, and the Share Reserve shall automatically increase on the first day of each calendar year beginning January 1, 2025, by a number of shares equal to the greatest of (i) 3,000,000 Shares, (ii) twenty percent (20%) of the outstanding Subordinate Voting Shares on the last day of the immediately preceding calendar quarter, or (iii) such number of Subordinate Voting Shares determined by the Committee. As of September 30, 2024, there were no un-exercised options granted to consultants of the Company and 8,984,617 options were available for future grant under the Stock Incentive Plan.

Incentive stock options granted under the Option Plans are granted at exercise prices not less than 100% of the estimated fair market value of the underlying common stock at date of grant. The exercise price per share for incentive stock options may not be less than 110% of the estimated fair value of the underlying common stock on the grant date for any individual possessing more that 10% of the total outstanding common stock of the Company. Options granted under the Option Plans vest over periods ranging from immediately to four years and are exercisable over periods not exceeding ten years.

As of September 30, 2024, there were no non-vested stock options and no unrecognized stock option compensation so the fair value of non-vested options was $0.0 million.

All of the 1,015,383 of stock options granted during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 were exercised on various dates between August 21, 2024 and September 4, 2024 for which the Company received $64,335 for the exercise of the stock options which is included on the Common Stock line of the condensed consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity (deficit).

See below for a summary of the stock options granted under the stock option plan:

	Total	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Aggregate Intrinsic Value (in thousands)
Outstanding at July 1, 2024	1,015,383	$0.06336	$—
Granted	—	—	—
Exercised	(1,015,383)	0.06336	—
Expired	—	—	—
Forfeitures	—	—	—
Outstanding at September 30, 2024	—	$—	$—

Exercisable at September 30, 2024	—	$—	$—

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 10 - Credit Risk and Concentrations

During the three months ended September 30, 2024 the Company had two customers that accounted for a total of 31% of revenues. During the three months ended September 30, 2023, the Company had one customer that accounted for 10% of revenues.

As of September 30, 2024, three customers represented approximately 75% of total accounts receivable. As of September 30, 2023, four customers represented approximately 77% of total accounts receivable.

As of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, the majority of cost of goods sold was related to related party expenses as discussed in Note 11. Therefore, there are no significant concentrations of purchases or accounts payable.

Note 11 - Net Investments from Inpixon

Prior to the transaction on December 27, 2023, the Company incurred expenses that were paid by Inpixon. The expenses incurred consist of salaries and benefits to certain employees of Inpixon that provided services for the Company. Inpixon allocated expenses to the Company based on the estimated time spent by each Inpixon employee. In addition, the Company recorded cost of sales for the use of Inpixon’s software. The Company also recorded adjustments to these condensed consolidated financial statements to record cost of sales at market value based on the price Inpixon would charge third parties for the use of the Inpixon’s software with industry consistent margins. The Company settled the amounts through equity. The Company has recorded these amounts as a change in stockholders’ equity (deficit) of $32,193 for the three months ended September 30, 2023.

Note 12 - Grafiti LLC Transactions

Distributor Agreement

On July 19, 2024, Grafiti Limited entered into a Distributor Agreement with Grafiti LLC. Under the Distributor Agreement, Grafiti LLC granted Grafiti Limited a non-exclusive, non-transferable right and license to market and distribute SAVES (statistical analytics and visualization) products in the United Kingdom and other agreed-upon territories. Grafiti Limited will pay Grafiti LLC the then-current prices for the products, subject to a discount of up to 50% if certain revenue targets are met or other arrangements agreed upon by the parties. The deemed effective date of the Distributor Agreement is retroactive to January 1, 2024, and will remain in effect for one year from the effective date, automatically renewing for successive one-year periods unless either party provides advance notice prior to the end of the current term to not extend. Either party may terminate the Agreement without cause by providing at least 90 days’ prior written notice, or immediately for specified reasons, including an uncured breach or bankruptcy. As of June 30, 2024 Grafiti Limited owed Grafiti LLC $42,896 under the agreement which is included in the Accounts Payable line on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company has recorded the amounts related to the recognized revenue during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 as cost of revenues on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations of $39,647 and $0, respectively. As of September 30, 2024 Grafiti Limited owed Grafiti LLC $50,341 under the agreement which is included in the Accounts Payable line on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Administrative Support Service Agreement

On July 19, 2024, Grafiti Limited entered into an Administrative Support Service Agreement with Grafiti LLC. Under the Administrative Support Service Agreement, Grafiti LLC agreed to provide accounting, tax, and other administrative sales support services to Grafiti Limited for $5,080 per month, with the amount subject to a 5% annual increase by Grafiti LLC. The Administrative Support Service Agreement is deemed to have commenced on January 1, 2024, and remains in effect for one year from the effective date, automatically renewing for successive one-year periods unless either party provides advance notice prior to the end of the current term to not extend. The Company has recorded these amounts as general and administrative costs on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations of $15,240 and $0 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. As of September 30, 2024, Grafiti Limited owed Grafiti LLC $15,240 under the agreement which is included in the Accounts Payable line on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation

Certain conditions may exist as of the date the condensed consolidated financial statements are issued which may result in a loss to the Company, but which will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. The Company assesses such contingent liabilities, and such assessment inherently involves an exercise of judgment. In assessing loss contingencies related to legal proceedings that are pending against the Company, or unasserted claims that may result in such proceedings, the Company evaluates the perceived merits of any legal proceedings or unasserted claims, as well as the perceived merits of the amount of relief sought or expected to be sought therein.

If the assessment of a contingency indicates that it is probable that a material loss has been incurred and the amount of the liability can be estimated, then the estimated liability would be accrued in the Company’s financial statements. If the assessment indicates that a potentially material loss contingency is not probable, but is reasonably possible, or is probable but cannot be estimated, then the nature of the contingent liability and an estimate of the range of possible losses, if determinable and material, would be disclosed.

Loss contingencies considered remote are generally not disclosed, unless they involve guarantees, in which case the guarantees would be disclosed. There can be no assurance that such matters will not materially and adversely affect the Company’s business, financial position, and results of operations or cash flows. However, the performance of our Company’s business, financial position, and results of operations or cash flows may be affected by unfavorable resolution of any particular matter.

Leases

The Company has a twelve month operating lease for administrative offices in the United Kingdom for $360 per month which expires on April 30, 2025. The Company also has a storage space lease that it retains for $300 per month that renews on an annual basis in October of each year.

Advisory Services and Consulting Agreements

Nadir Ali

The Company entered into a consulting agreement with Mr. Ali on September 25, 2024 pursuant to which it agreed to pay a fee of $15,000 per month for services rendered to the Company since April 1, 2024 until the end of the month of the closing of the Business Combination pursuant to which Mr. Ali will advise on public company reporting and compliance matters, business development, growth strategies and other operational matters as requested.

As compensation under the Consulting Agreement, Mr. Ali is entitled to a fee of $325,000 upon closing the Business Combination and his monthly fee will increase to $54,167 per month beginning on the first of each month following the closing of the Business Combination through the remainder of the term of the agreement.

Unless otherwise terminated earlier pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, the agreement will continue for a period of six months following the closing of the Business Combination which may be extended for additional terms, upon mutual consent. The Company has the right to terminate the Consulting Agreement with 30 days’ notice; however, if it is terminated by the Company prior to the six month anniversary of the closing of the Business Combination (the “Guaranteed Period”) for any reason other than the gross negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct of Mr. Ali, the monthly fee will continue to be paid for the remainder of the Guaranteed Period. Mr. Ali has the right to terminate the Consulting Agreement with 30 days’ notice for specified reasons, including the Company’s failure to make timely payments, gross negligence, recklessness, willful misconduct, or the filing of bankruptcy by the Company. In such cases, the monthly fee for the remainder of the Guaranteed Period will continue to be paid.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company owed Mr. Ali $30,000 for services provided under the consulting agreement.

Melanie Figueroa

The Company entered into a consulting agreement on September 25, 2024 with Ms. Figueroa pursuant to which it agreed to pay a fee of $15,000 per month for services rendered to the Company since April 1, 2024 until the end of the month of the closing of the Business Combination pursuant to which Ms. Figueroa will provide advisory services with respect to her knowledge and expertise related to Company’s public company reporting and compliance matters and corporate business development and growth strategies.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

As compensation under the Consulting Agreement, Ms. Figueroa is entitled to a fee of $175,000 upon closing the Business Combination and her monthly fee will increase to $29,167 per month beginning on the first of each month following the closing of the Business Combination through the remainder of the term of the agreement.

Unless otherwise terminated earlier pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, the agreement will continue for a period of six months following the closing of the Business Combination which may be extended for additional terms, upon mutual consent. The Company has the right to terminate the Consulting Agreement with 30 days’ notice; however, if it is terminated by the Company prior to the six month anniversary of the closing of the Business Combination (the “Guaranteed Period”) for any reason other than the gross negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct of Ms. Figueroa, the monthly fee will continue to be paid for the remainder of the Guaranteed Period. Ms. Figueroa has the right to terminate the Consulting Agreement with 30 days’ notice for specified reasons, including the Company’s failure to make timely payments, gross negligence, recklessness, willful misconduct, or the filing of bankruptcy by the Company. In such cases, the monthly fee for the remainder of the Guaranteed Period will continue to be paid.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company owed Ms. Figueroa $30,000 for services provided under the consulting agreement.

Wendy Loundermon

The Company entered into a consulting agreement with Mrs. Loundermon on September 25, 2024 pursuant to which it agreed to pay a fee of $10,000 per month for services rendered to the Company since April 1, 2024 until the end of the month of the closing of the Business Combination pursuant to which Mrs. Loundermon will provide advisory services with respect to her knowledge and expertise regarding the transition of the Company’s financial reporting function to ensure continuity of business operations.

As compensation under the Consulting Agreement, Mrs. Loundermon is entitled to a fee of $150,000 upon closing the Business Combination and her monthly fee will increase to $25,000 per month beginning on the first of each month following the closing of the Business Combination through the remainder of the term of the agreement.

Unless otherwise terminated earlier pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, the agreement will continue for a period of six months following the closing of the Business Combination which may be extended for additional terms, upon mutual consent. The Company has the right to terminate the Consulting Agreement with 30 days’ notice; however, if it is terminated by the Company prior to the six month anniversary of the closing of the Business Combination (the “Guaranteed Period”) for any reason other than the gross negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct of Mrs. Loundermon, the monthly fee will continue to be paid for the remainder of the Guaranteed Period. Mrs. Loundermon has the right to terminate the Consulting Agreement with 30 days’ notice for specified reasons, including the Company’s failure to make timely payments, gross negligence, recklessness, willful misconduct, or the filing of bankruptcy by the Company. In such cases, the monthly fee for the remainder of the Guaranteed Period will continue to be paid.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company owed Mrs. Loundermon $20,000 for services provided under the consulting agreement.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 14 - Subsequent Events

Trust Shares Distribution

As described in Note 1, on October 23, 2023, Parent and Grafiti Holding entered into a Separation and Distribution Agreement, pursuant to which all of the outstanding shares of Grafiti UK were transferred to Grafiti Holding, such that on December 26, 2023, Grafiti UK became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Grafiti Holding. Following the reorganization, and in connection with the spin-off of Grafiti Holding from Parent, on December 27, 2023, all of the outstanding common shares of the Company (the “Trust Shares”) were transferred to the Trust, to be held for the benefit of holders of the Parent’s common stock, preferred stock and those outstanding warrants that are contractually entitled to participate in the distribution, on a pro rata basis as of the record date (collectively, the “participating Parent securityholders”). On November 12, 2024, the Trust Shares were delivered to participating Parent securityholders, on a pro rata at a ratio of 1 for 50 resulting in the distribution of 3,536,746 Trust Shares to participating Parent securityholders.

Amalgamation

Also as described in Note 1, on October 23, 2023, the Company, Parent, Damon, and Amalco Sub entered into the Damon Business Combination Agreement. On November 13, 2024, Damon and Amalco Sub amalgamated to continue as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Amalgamation”). Following the Amalgamation, the Company was renamed “Damon Inc.” (also referred to herein as the “combined company”). Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement under the laws of British Columbia, as contemplated in the Damon Business Combination Agreement, securityholders of Damon exchanged their securities of Damon for amalgamation consideration consisting of:

(i) 14,761,045 common shares of the Company, also known as “Subordinate Voting Shares”

(ii) 1,391,181 multiple voting shares of the Company, which are convertible into common shares of the Company on a 1 for 1 basis, issued to Jay Giraud, the combined company’s CEO and director, and its controlled entity,

(iii) warrants to purchase 2,186,498 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of $7.81 per share, with terms substantially similar to those of Damon’s warrants, issued to former Damon warrant holders, and

(iv) options to purchase 1,942,127 common shares at exercise prices between $0.57 and $12.73, issued to former Damon optionholders under the Company’s equity incentive plans.

The exchanges are based on an exchange ratio determined according to the formula in the Damon Business Combination Agreement.

The combined company expects to commence trading on the Nasdaq Global Market on November 18, 2024.

As a result of the closing of the Business Combination, a change in control of the Company has occurred, and Damon became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Following the issuance of the Amalgamation Consideration pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, Grafiti Holding security holders immediately prior to the Effective Time retained beneficial ownership of approximately 18% of the outstanding common shares of the Company on a fully-diluted basis and Damon security holders immediately prior to the Effective Time acquired beneficial ownership of common shares amounting to approximately 82% of the outstanding common shares of the Company on a fully-diluted basis.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Notice of Alteration

Prior to the effective time of the Amalgamation (the “Effective Time”), on November 12, 2024, the Company filed a Notice of Alteration with the Province of British Columbia Registrar of Companies to amend its Notice of Articles to, among other things, reflect the amended articles of the Company authorizing, among other things, the creation of a class of Multiple Voting Shares and setting out the rights and restrictions attaching to the Multiple Voting Shares and the common shares .

Name Change

On November 13, 2024, the Company filed a Notice of Alteration with the Province of British Columbia Registrar of Companies to change its corporate name from Grafiti Holding Inc. to Damon Inc. and the Company received a Certificate of Change of Name from the Province of British Columbia Registrar of Companies confirming the change of name, which became effective shortly after the Effective Time.

The Company expects to commence trading on the Nasdaq Global Market on November 18, 2024, under the symbol “DMN”.

Financing Agreements

Streeterville June 2024 Note – Amended Security Agreements

On November 13, 2024, prior to the closing of the Business Combination, (a) the Company entered into an amendment to the Security Agreement, dated June 26, 2024 by and between the Company and Streeterville Capital LLC delivered in connection with the Streeterville June 2024 Note in an aggregate principal amount of $6,470,000, whereby the Company granted to Streeterville a security interest in all right, title, interest, claims and demands to its assets, and (b) Damon entered into a security agreement with Streeterville, whereby Damon granted to Streeterville a security interest in all right, title, interest, claims and demands to its assets, and (c) Damon entered into an IP security agreement with Streeterville, whereby Damon granted to Streeterville a security interest in certain of its intellectual property. Streeterville’s security over the Company’s assets ranks pari passu with the security granted under the November 2024 Debt Financing (as described in greater detail below) pursuant to an intercreditor agreement dated as of November 13, 2024 (the “Intercreditor Agreement”).

November 2024 Debt Financing

East-West

On November 13, 2024, the Company and East West Utah limited liability company, an affiliate of Streeterville, entered into a note purchase agreement, pursuant to which the Company agreed to sell, and East West agreed to purchase, a secured promissory note in an aggregate original principal amount of $8,385,000 (the “East West Note”) (the “East West Financing”). The East West Note carries an original issue discount of $1,885,000. For as long as the East West funding conditions (as defined in the East West Note) are satisfied on each applicable funding date (unless waived by East West), the proceeds from the East West Note will be funded in tranches in accordance with the following schedule: (a) $2,000,000 on January 31, 2025, (b) $1,500,000 on April 30, 2025, (c) $1,500,000 on July 31, 2025, and (d) $1,500,000 on September 30, 2025.

For each $1.00 in funds the Company raises in the sale of any of its equity shares in a financing for the purpose of raising capital as part of any public offering of its equity securities pursuant to a registration statement, at East West’s sole election, East West may reduce its next funding obligation by $0.50. The East West Note will mature on the date that is 18 months from issuance of the initial tranche of funding thereunder. For each $1.00 funded by lender under the East West Note, an additional $0.29 in original issue discount will be added to the outstanding balance. It bears interest at 10% per annum, which will increase to 22% or the maximum permitted by applicable law upon the occurrence of an event of default (as defined in the East West Note). In such an event, East West may declare the outstanding balance, multiplied by 110%, immediately due. Upon a change of control, the balance, multiplied by 110%, will also become due.

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

Beginning on the date that is the earlier of (i) thirteen months from the closing date of the Business Combination and (ii) January 1, 2026, East West shall have the right to require the Company to redeem up to an aggregate of one sixth of the initial principal balance of the East West Note plus any interest accrued thereunder each month (each monthly exercise, a “East West Monthly Redemption Amount”) by providing written notice to the Company, provided however that if East West does not exercise the East West Monthly Redemption Amount in a corresponding month, then such East West Monthly Redemption Amount shall be available for East West to redeem in any future month in addition to such future month’s East West Monthly Redemption Amount.

In connection with the East West Financing, Damon Motors Corporation, a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Damon (the “Damon Subsidiary”), and Damon each entered into a guaranty, dated as of November 13, 2024, whereby Damon and the Damon Subsidiary guaranteed the performance of the Company’s obligations under the East West Note.

Additionally, the Company’s obligations under the East West Note are secured. On November 13, 2024, prior to the closing of the Business Combination, (a) Grafiti Holding entered a security agreement with East West whereby Grafiti Holding granted to East West a security interest in all right, title, interest, claims and demands to its assets, and (b) Damon entered into a security agreement with East West whereby Damon granted to East West a security interest in all right, title, interest, claims and demands to its assets, and (c) Damon entered into an IP security agreement with East West whereby Damon granted to East West a security interest in certain of its intellectual property.

Braebeacon

On November 13, 2024, the Company and Braebeacon Holdings Inc. (“BHI”) entered into a note purchase agreement (the “BHI Note Purchase Agreement”) pursuant to which the Company agreed to sell, and BHI agreed to purchase, a secured promissory note in an aggregate original principal amount of $8,385,000 (the “BHI Note”) (the “BHI Financing”; together with the East West Financing, the “November 2024 Debt Financing”). The BHI Note carries an original issue discount of $1,885,000. For as long as the BHI funding conditions (as defined in the BHI Note) are satisfied on each applicable funding date (unless waived by BHI, the proceeds from the BHI Note will be funded in tranches in accordance with the following schedule: (a) $2,000,000 on January 31, 2025, (b) $1,500,000 on April 30, 2025, (c) $1,500,000 on July 31, 2025, and (d) $1,500,000 on September 30, 2025.

Each $1.00 in funds the Company raises in the sale of any of its equity shares in a financing for the purpose of raising capital as part of any public offering of its securities pursuant to a registration statement, at BHI’s sole election, BHI may reduce its next funding obligation by $0.50. For each $1.00 funded by Lender under the BHI Note, an additional $0.29 in original issue discount will be added to the outstanding balance. The BHI Note will mature on 18 months from issuance of the initial tranche of funding thereunder. It bears interest at 10% per annum, which will increase to 22% or the maximum permitted by applicable law upon the occurrence of an event of default (as defined in the BHI Note). In such an event, BHI may declare the outstanding balance, multiplied by 110%, immediately due. Upon a change of control, the balance, multiplied by 110%, will also become due.

Beginning on the date that is the earlier of (i) thirteen months from the closing date of the Business Combination and (ii) January 1, 2026, BHI shall have the right to require the Company to redeem up to an aggregate of one sixth of the initial principal balance of the BHI Note plus any interest accrued thereunder each month (each monthly exercise, a “BHI Monthly Redemption Amount”) by providing written notice to the Company, provided however that if BHI does not exercise the BHI Monthly Redemption Amount in a corresponding month, then such BHI Monthly Redemption Amount shall be available for BHI to redeem in any future month in addition to such future month’s BHI Monthly Redemption Amount.

In connection with the BHI Financing, the Damon Subsidiary and Damon, each entered into a guaranty, dated as of November 13, 2024, whereby Damon and the Damon Subsidiary guaranteed the performance of the Company’s obligations under the BHI Note.

Additionally, the Company’s obligations under the BHI Note are secured. On November 13, 2024, prior to the closing of the Business Combination, (a) Grafiti Holding entered a security agreement with BHI whereby Grafiti Holding granted to BHI a security interest in all right, title, interest, claims and demands to its assets, and (b) Damon entered into a security agreement with BHI whereby Damon granted to BHI a security interest in all right, title, interest, claims and demands to its assets, and (c) Damon entered into an IP security agreement with BHI whereby Damon granted to BHI a security interest in certain of its intellectual property.

Pursuant to the Intercreditor Agreement, each of Streeterville, East West and BHI have agreed to rank pari passu in connection with the above noted financing transactions.